of Law 3198/1955, Law 2112/1920, and its amendment by Law 4093/2012 in the period from recruitment [until the
completion of 16 years of employment following the scale of Law 4093/2012] or [until the date of retirement of the
employees].

The application of this final Decision to the attached financial statements, results in the distribution of benefits in the
last 16 years until the date of retirement of the employees following the scale of Law 4093/2012.

In view of the above, the application of the above final Decision has been treated as a change in accounting policy,
applying the change retroactively from the beginning of the first comparative period, in accordance with paragraphs
19 – 22 of IAS 8.

impact of the implementation of this change of Accounting Policy on the items of the Statement of Financial
Position and the Statement of Comprehensive Income for the periods 1/1/2020 and 31/12/2020 is presented in
the following tables:

Financial Statements for the period ended in 31 December 2021 in accordance
 with IFRS as have been adopted by the EU   42

Statement of Financial Position
1/1/2020

As Reported

1/1/2020

Restated

Change in Accounting

Policies

(cumulative effect)

Assets

Deferred tax asset 1.604.686 1.253.081 (351.606)

Total Assets Effect 1.604.686 1.253.081 (351.606)

Liabilities

Reserves 6.387.975 6.599.669 211.694

Retained earnings 17.936.215 18.837.938 901.724

Retirement benefits obligation
2.551.417 1.086.393 (1.465.024)

Total Liabilities Effect 26.875.606 26.524.000 (351.606)

Statement of Financial Position
31/12/2020

As Reported

31/12/2020

Restated

Change in Accounting

Policies

(cumulative effect)

Assets

Deferred tax asset 1.500.502 1.071.493 (429.009)

Total Assets Effect 1.500.502 1.071.493 (429.009)

Liabilities

Reserves 7.110.197 7.321.891 211.694

Retained earnings 18.653.056 19.799.889 1.146.833

Retirement benefits obligation
3.007.402 1.219.867 (1.787.536)

Total Liabilities Effect 28.770.655 28.341.647 (429.009)

Statement of Comprehensive Income
31/12/2020

As Reported

31/12/2020

Restated

Change in Accounting

Policies  effect

Staff Indemnity (364.053) (112.709) 251.344

Income Tax (6.247.468) (6.307.791) (60.323)

Actuarial gains / (losses) on defined benefit

pension plans
(69.869) (15.781) 54.088

Cash Flow Statement
31/12/2020

As Reported

31/12/2020

Restated

Change in Accounting

Policies  effect

Net profit / (loss) before taxation 24.951.979 25.203.323 251.344

Other non - cash flow items 1.099.740 848.396 (251.344)

New Standards, Interpretations, Revisions and Amendments to existing Standards that are effective and have
been adopted by the European Union

The following amendments of IFRSs have been issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB), are
adopted by the European Union, and their application is mandatory from or after 01/01/2021.

Financial Statements for the period ended in 31 December 2021 in accordance
 with IFRS as have been adopted by the EU   43

• IFRS 9, IAS 39, IFRS 7, IFRS 4 and IFRS 16 (Amendments) ‘Interest rate benchmark reform – Phase 2’ (effective